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OPINION LETTER NO. 208 

The Honorable Patrick Dougherty 
Representative, 98th District 
4031 Parker Avenue 
St. Louis, Missouri 63116 

Dear Mr. Dougherty: 

This is in answer to your recent opinion request in 
which you asked as to the filing for the position of 
committeeman or committeewoman of St. Louis City when the 
party political committee treasurer is absent from the 
city for an extended period of time or when the office 
of treasurer is vacant. 

Section 115.611, RSMo, provides in part as follows: 

2. Before filing his declaration of 
candidacy, candidates for county commit­
teeman or county committeewoman shall pay 
to the treasurer of his party's county 
committee, or submit to the county elec­
tion authority to be forwaided to the 
treasurer of his party's committee, a 
certain sum of money, as follows: 

(2) One hundred dollars if he is a 
candidate for county committeeman or 
committeewoman in any city not situated 
in a county; 

(314) 751-3321 

It can be seen from the quoted provision of § 115.611 
that declarations of candidacy for committeeman or committee­
woman are filed with the election authority and that before 
filing his declaration with the election authority, the candi­
date can either pay to the treasurer of his party's county 
committee the required fee or submit to the county election 
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authority to be forwarded to the treasurer of his party's 
committee the required sum. 

Section 115.01.5, RSMo, provides as follows: 

The county clerk shall be the 
election authority, except that in 
a city or county having a board of 
election commissioners, the board 
of election commissioners shall be 
the election authority. 

It is apparent from the provisions of § 115.015 that in 
St. Louis City the election authority is the Board.of 
Election Commissioners. Therefore, in St. Louis City 
a person wishing to file as a candidate for committeeman 
or committeewoman files such declaration with the Board of 
Election Commissioners and such candidate can either pay 
to the treasurer of his party's county committee or submit 
to the county election authority to be forwarded to the 
treasurer of his party's committee the statutory sum 
required. 

Very truly yours, 

ASHCROFT 
Attorney General 
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